
Geauga County - 11/05/2002 - GENERAL ELECTION 
OFFICIAL COUNT 

 
470 Center Street, Building #6-A, 

Chardon, Ohio 44024
 (440) 279-

2030

TOTAL REGISTRATION: 57,056 VOTERS: 33,088 TURNOUT: 57.99%
 
GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

EASTMAN/STEWART -I 
HAGAN/TAVARES -D 
TAFT/BRADLEY -R 
WHITMAN/CLARK (write in) 
BRAIMAN/FITZSIMMONS (write-
in)

955
11458
19768

9
 0

2.97% 
35.58% 
61.38% 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LEIGH HERINGTON -D 
JIM PETRO -R

8382
22563

27.09% 
72.91%

 
STATE AUDITOR

BETTY MONTGOMERY -R 
HELEN KNIPE SMITH -D

2735
8197

73.50% 
26.50%

 
SECRETARY OF STATE

J. KENNETH BLACKWELL -R 
BRYAN FLANNERY -D

19847
10154 

66.15% 
33.85%

 
STATE TREASURER

MARY O. BOYLE -D 
JOSEPH T. DETERS -R 
ROBERT ANTHONY MARTIN (write in)

12690
17824

5

41.51% 
58.30%

 
REPRESENTATIVE TO CONGRESS DISTRICT 14

DALE VIRGIL BLANCHARD -D 
STEVEN C. LATOURETTE -R 
SID STONE (write-in)

7274
23730

25

23.41% 
76.36% 

0.0005%
 
STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 98

MEG CACCIACARRO -D 
TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL -R

8596
22307

27.82% 
72.18%

 
COUNTY COMMISSIONER



GLEN QUIGLEY -D 
BILL YOUNG -R

10819
19456

35.74% 
64.26%

 
COUNTY AUDITOR

TRACY A. JEMISON -R 25031 100.00%
 
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 1/1/03

TIM BLACK   
MAUREEN O'CONNOR

11031
17812 

38.24% 
61.76%

 
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 1/2/03

JANET R. BURNSIDE  
EVELYN L. STRATTON

10740
17160

38.49% 
61.51%

 
APPEALS COURT JUDGE DISTRICT 11 – 2/9/03 TERM

JUDITH A. CHRISTLEY 
WILLIAM M. O'NEILL

11874
11915

49.91% 
50.09%

 
APPEALS COURT JUDGE DISTRICT 11 – 2/10/03 TERM

JEFF BLACK 
MARK J. HASSETT 
CYNTHIA RICE

5411
11156
7598

22.39% 
 46.17% 
31.44%

 
COMMON PLEAS COURT JUDGE

CHARLES E. HENRY 
MARY BRIGID SWEENEY

17685
9744

64.48% 
35.52%

 
1 PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

YES 
NO 

10516
21015 

33.35% 
66.65%

 
2 KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DIST - BOND ISSUE - 4.9 MILLS-NEW HIGH 
SCHOOL - 27 YRS

FOR THE BOND ISSUE  
AGAINST THE BOND ISSUE

4352
2631

62.32% 
37.68%

 
3 MENTOR EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DIST - TAX LEVY - 1 MILL - 
REMODELING - RENEWAL - 5 YRS (GEAUGA VOTE) 

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

16
5

76.19% 
23.81%

 
4 WEST GEAUGA LOCAL SCHOOL DIST - TAX LEVY - 6.6 MILLS 
EMERGENCY REQUIREMENTS - ADDITIONAL - 4 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY  
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

3243
4201

43.57% 
56.43%

 
5 EAST GEAUGA FIRE DIST- TAX LEVY - 1.25 MILLS - ADDITIONAL - 5 YR

FOR THE TAX LEVY  
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

580
574

50.26% 
49.74%



 
6 WEST GEAUGA JOINT REC DIST - TAX LEVY - .2 MILL RECREATION 
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY  
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

3753
3616

50.93% 
49.07%

 
7 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - 1 MILL - CHILDREN SERVICES 
ADDITIONAL - 7 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

15522
16671 

48.22% 
51.78%

 
8 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - 1 MILL - LIBRARY - REPLACEMENT 
CONTINUING PERIOD OF TIME 

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY 

17148 
12459

57.92% 
42.08%

 
9 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - .5 MILL - MENTAL HEALTH ADDITIONAL 
- 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

15771
16312

49.16% 
50.84%

 
10 AQUILLA VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 4 MILL - CURRENT EXPENSE - 
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

91
35

72.22% 
27.78%

 
11 BURTON VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 4.75 MILLS - FIRE - ADDITIONAL4 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

295
202

59.36% 
40.64%

 
12 CHARDON CITY - .5% INCOME TAX INCREASE -5 YRS

FOR THE INCOME TAX
AGAINST THE INCOME TAX

541
1230

30.55% 
69.45%

 
13 CHARDON CITY - INITIATIVE PETITION

YES 
NO 

1113
591

65.32% 
34.68%

 
14 MIDDLEFIELD VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 1.45 MILLS -AMBULANCE 
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

418
212

66.35% 
33.65%

 
15 BAINBRIDGE TWP - GAS PROGRAM

YES 
NO 

3235
1062

75.29% 
24.71%

 
16 BURTON TWP - TAX LEVY - .9 MILL - FIRE - REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

624
298 

67.68% 
32.32%



 
17 BURTON TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.1 MILLS - STREETS, ROAD AND BRIDGES - 
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

572
352

61.90% 
38.10%

 
18 CHARDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES - 
REPLACEMENT AND DECREASE - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

946
910

50.97% 
49.03%

 
19 CHESTER TWP - TAX LEVY - 0.9 MILL - FIRE - ADDITIONAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

2997
1705

63.74% 
36.26%

 
20 CHESTER TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.9 MILLS - POLICE - ADDITIONAL - 5YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

2784
1932

59.03% 
40.97%

 
21 CLARIDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.4 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND 
BRIDGES - RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

601
366

62.15% 
37.85%

 
22 CLARIDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2 MILL - FIRE - RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

734
359

67.15% 
32.85%

 
23 MIDDLEFIELD TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.6 MILL -AMBULANCE RENEWAL - 5 
YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

386
167

69.80% 
30.20%

 
24 MONTVILLE TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.5 MILLS - FIRE - RENEWAL - 5YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

436
228

65.66% 
34.34%

 
25 MUNSON PRECINCT B - SUNDAY SALES - LEGEND LAKES

YES 
NO 

326
150

68.49% 
31.51%

 
26 PARKMAN TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.8 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES 
- REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

164
469

25.91% 
74.09%

 
27 RUSSELL TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.8 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES - 
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

1596
902

63.89% 
36.11%



  

 
28 THOMPSON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.35 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND 
BRIDGES - REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

357
349

50.57% 
49.43%


