

COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Geauga County Board of Elections

470 Center Street, Building #6-A, (4 Chardon, Ohio 44024

(440) 279-

Geauga County - 11/05/2002 - GENERAL ELECTION OFFICIAL COUNT

TOTAL REGISTRATION: 57,056	VOTERS: 33,088	TURNOUT: 57.99%	
GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVE	RNOR		
EASTMAN/STEWART -I	955	2.97%	
HAGAN/TAVARES -D	11458	35.58%	
TAFT/BRADLEY -R	19768	61.38%	
WHITMAN/CLARK (write in)	9		
BRAIMAN/FITZSIMMONS (write-	0		
in)			
ATTORNEY GENERAL			
LEIGH HERINGTON -D	8382	27.09%	
JIM PETRO -R	22563	72.91%	
STATE AUDITOR			
BETTY MONTGOMERY -R	2735	73.50%	
HELEN KNIPE SMITH -D	8197	26.50%	
SECRETARY OF STATE			
J. KENNETH BLACKWELL -R	19847	66.15%	
BRYAN FLANNERY -D	10154	33.85%	
STATE TREASURER			
MARY O. BOYLE -D	12690	41.51%	
JOSEPH T. DETERS -R	17824	58.30%	
ROBERT ANTHONY MARTIN (write in	n) 5		
·			
REPRESENTATIVE TO CONGRESS DIS	STRICT 14		
DALE VIRGIL BLANCHARD -D	7274	23.41%	
STEVEN C. LATOURETTE -R	23730	76.36%	
SID STONE (write-in)	25	0.0005%	
STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 9	98		
MEG CACCIACARRO -D	8596	27.82%	
TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL -R	22307	72.18%	

GLEN QUIGLEY -D	10819	35.74%	
BILL YOUNG -R	19456	64.26%	
COUNTY AUDITOR			
TRACY A. JEMISON -R	25031	100.00%	
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 1/1/03			
TIM BLACK	11031	38.24%	
MAUREEN O'CONNOR	17812		
William Collinois	1,012	01.7070	
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 1/2/03			
JANET R. BURNSIDE	10740	38.49%	
EVELYN L. STRATTON	17160		
LVELINE. STRATION	17100	01.5170	
APPEALS COURT JUDGE DISTRICT 11 – 2/9/03 T	EDM		
		40.010/	
JUDITH A. CHRISTLEY	11874		
WILLIAM M. O'NEILL	11915	30.09%	
ADDEALS COUDT HIDSE DISTRICT 11 2/10/02	PPDM		
APPEALS COURT JUDGE DISTRICT 11 – 2/10/03		22 200/	
JEFF BLACK	5411	22.39%	
MARK J. HASSETT	11156		
CYNTHIA RICE	7598	31.44%	
COMMON PLEAS COURT JUDGE			
CHARLES E. HENRY	17685		
MARY BRIGID SWEENEY	9744	35.52%	
1 PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT			
YES	10516	33.35%	
NO	21015	66.65%	
2 KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DIST - BOND ISSU	E - 4.9 MII	LLS-NEW HI	GH
SCHOOL - 27 YRS			
FOR THE BOND ISSUE	4352	62.32%	
AGAINST THE BOND ISSUE	2631	37.68%	
3 MENTOR EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DIST	T - TAX LI	EVY - 1 MILL	, -
REMODELING - RENEWAL - 5 YRS (GEAUGA VO	OTE)		
FOR THE TAX LEVY	16	76.19%	
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	5	23.81%	
4 WEST GEAUGA LOCAL SCHOOL DIST - TAX I	EVY - 6.6	MILLS	
EMERGENCY REQUIREMENTS - ADDITIONAL -	4 YRS		
FOR THE TAX LEVY	3243	43.57%	
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY		56.43%	
5 EAST GEAUGA FIRE DIST- TAX LEVY - 1.25 M	ILLS - AD	DITIONAL -	5 YR
FOR THE TAX LEVY	580	50.26%	
		30.2070 40.740/	

AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

49.74%

574

6 WEST GEAUGA JOINT REC DIST - TAX LEVY2 MILL RECREATION
RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	3753	50.93%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	3616	49.07%

7 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - 1 MILL - CHILDREN SERVICES ADDITIONAL - 7 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	15522	48.22%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	16671	51.78%

8 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - 1 MILL - LIBRARY - REPLACEMENT CONTINUING PERIOD OF TIME

FOR THE TAX LEVY	17148	57.92%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	12459	42.08%

9 GEAUGA COUNTY - TAX LEVY - .5 MILL - MENTAL HEALTH ADDITIONAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	15771	49.16%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	16312	50.84%

10 AQUILLA VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 4 MILL - CURRENT EXPENSE - RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	91	72.22%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	35	27.78%

11 BURTON VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 4.75 MILLS - FIRE - ADDITIONAL4 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	295	59.36%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	202	40.64%

12 CHARDON CITY - .5% INCOME TAX INCREASE -5 YRS

FOR THE INCOME TAX	541	30.55%
AGAINST THE INCOME TAX	1230	69.45%

13 CHARDON CITY - INITIATIVE PETITION

YES	1113	65.32%
NO	591	34.68%

14 MIDDLEFIELD VILLAGE - TAX LEVY - 1.45 MILLS -AMBULANCE RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	418	66.35%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	212	33.65%

15 BAINBRIDGE TWP - GAS PROGRAM

YES	3235	75.29%
NO	1062	24.71%

16 BURTON TWP - TAX LEVY - .9 MILL - FIRE - REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	624	67.68%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	298	32.32%

17 BURTON TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.1 MILLS - STREI	ETC DOA	D AND DDIDCES		
RENEWAL - 5 YRS	LIS, KUA	D AND DRIDGES -		
FOR THE TAX LEVY				
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	352	38.10%		
18 CHARDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2 MILLS - STRE	ETS, ROA	DS AND BRIDGES -		
REPLACEMENT AND DECREASE - 5 YRS				
FOR THE TAX LEVY		50.97%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	910	49.03%		
19 CHESTER TWP - TAX LEVY - 0.9 MILL - FIRE -	ADDITIO	NAL - 5 YRS		
FOR THE TAX LEVY	2997	63.74%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	1705	36.26%		
20 CHESTER TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.9 MILLS - POLI	CE - ADD	ITIONAL - 5YRS		
FOR THE TAX LEVY	2784	59.03%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	1932	40.97%		
21 CLARIDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.4 MILLS - STR	REETS, RO	OADS AND		
BRIDGES - RENEWAL - 5 YRS	,			
FOR THE TAX LEVY	601	62.15%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	366	37.85%		
22 CLARIDON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2 MILL - FIRE -	RENEWA	AL - 5 YRS		
FOR THE TAX LEVY		67.15%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	· -			
23 MIDDLEFIELD TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.6 MILL -AMBULANCE RENEWAL - 5				
YRS	WIDOLAIN	CE REIVEWAL - 3		
FOR THE TAX LEVY	386	69.80%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	167	30.20%		
24 MONTVILLE TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.5 MILLS - FIRE - RENEWAL - 5YRS				
FOR THE TAX LEVY	436	65.66%		
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	228	34.34%		

25 MUNSON PRECINCT B - SUNDAY SALES - LEGEND LAKES

YES 326 68.49% NO 150 31.51%

26 PARKMAN TWP - TAX LEVY - 1.8 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES - REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY 164 25.91% AGAINST THE TAX LEVY 469 74.09%

$27\ RUSSELL\ TWP$ - TAX LEVY - 1.8 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES - RENEWAL - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	1596	63.89%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	902	36.11%

28 THOMPSON TWP - TAX LEVY - 2.35 MILLS - STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES - REPLACEMENT - 5 YRS

FOR THE TAX LEVY	357	50.57%
AGAINST THE TAX LEVY	349	49.43%